Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

“Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Killby & Gayford (Consolidation} Limted 03538796

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3251 of 2012

[full name of court]

I/We (a) _Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1U

7EU

attach a copy of
company.

*y / our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known

creditors on

(b}
11 June 2012

Signed
Jowtt/ Admiristrator(s)
Dated 1 )12
| !

i

Contact details:

You do not have to give any ¢ontact information in the
box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you If there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

WA

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, Londcn,

Wil 7EU, , .
our Ref DD/ JBS/ADM751 Notice to RoC

{Consolidation)/C15 Tel 020 7486 5888
DX Number DX Exchange

13/06/2012 #92
COMPANIES HOUSE

n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff




|BDO

Killby & Gayford (Consolidation)
Limited

Killby & Gayford Group Limited
Both in Administration

Statements to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

1/JBS/ADM661 Cover Sheets/Cé

|IBDO




IBDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
4 PRESCRIBED PART 2
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 3
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 4
9 PRE-ADMINITRATION COST 4
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 4
11 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 4
12 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 5

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5
Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Statutory Information
Statements of Affairs
Summanes of Joint Administrators’ time costs

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees, BDO LLP policy on
fees

Proof of Debt Forms
Form 2.12B; Creditor’s request for a meeting

A Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

2/JBS/ADM6E72 Table of Contents/Cé




KILLBY & GAYFORD GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 06342552
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision
3247/2012

and

KILLBY & GAYFORD (CONSOLIDATION) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 03538796
Registered office situated at 35 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision
3248/2012

1 Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Killby & Gayford Group Liitited (‘KGGL’) and
Kiltby & Gayford (Consohidation) Limited (‘KGCL’') (together the “Compames”) and
ncorporates the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals

We do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider these proposals because
there will be nsufficient assets to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured
creditors, other than frem the prescnbed part, which we menticn 1n section 4 below.
Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 if at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 22 June
2012 Please note that befare such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit
towards the cost of conveming the meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject to
approval of the other creditors Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the Joint
Admimistrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved on 22
June 2012,

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Admirustrators’ agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject any or all of
the Joint Administrators' proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision confirming that the creditors have rejected the relevant proposals.
The Court may then discharge the appropriate Admanistration and make consequential
directions  Alternatively, it may adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of credhitors, or otherwise
deemed to be approved, the Joint Admimstrators will continue to control the business of
each of the Compames, to the extent that 1t has not been transferred. The Joint
Admimistrators would at some later date arrange for the Compames to exit from the
Admimistration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently available
and the current situation, the Joint Admimstrators’ proposal 1s that both compames will
be dissolved, once the Admimstrations are complete.

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Jaint Administrators

KGGL and KGCL were incorporated on 14 August 2007 and 1 Apnl 1998 respectively. The
Compames are part of a privately owned and managed group (the “Group”).

In September 2007, the Group was the subject of a Management Buy Out (“MBO”)}, which
was funded by Growth Capital Partners (fermerly Close Growth Capital) (“GCP") and
HBOS together with loans from management shareholders.




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding

D Killby & Gayford Group Limmited

P — Killby & Gayford {Conschdation) Lirmted
11 June 2012

KGGL 1s the ultimate parent company of the Group and holds all of the loans associated
with the MBO. KGCL 1s an intermediate holding company. Neither of the Compames
traded

Following the MBO, the European economy entered a recession, which adversely
impacted the financial perfermance of the underlying business of the Group. In
particular, the market for high-margin banking work, which histoncally accounted for
some 40% of the Group’s revenues, decreased significantly from 2008. Income from the
banking works decreased further 1n 2011 after the trading business lost 1its preferred
supplier status with Barclays Bank.

Following the wnsolvencies of Connaught and Rok in 2010, several suppliers to the trading
business sought to take out credit msurance against debts owed to them by thewr
customers These suppliers were unable to insure amounts due from the trading business
because the consolidated Group balance sheet reflected a net habiity position. Around
the same time, Euler Hermes withdrew from supplying the trading business with bonding
faclities Accordingly, the working capital position of the Group detenorated
sigmficantly as several suppliers to the business required payment on a pro-forma basis

The directors took actions to secure the Group's working capital position through a
programme of cost cutting and by approaching the Group's main shareholder, GCP, for a
further cash injection The Group was unable to support additional debt financing.

GCP undertook a review of the business and engaged my firm, BDO LLP, to assist in this
regard. Upon receipt of the review and taking into consideration the ongoing
uncertainty n the construction sector, GCP took the decision that they were unable to
provide the level of support the Group needed to continue trading. Accerdingly, GCP
resolved to sell the business via an Accelerated Merger & Acquisition process

A single purchaser expressed interest in a solvent purchase following the sale process.
However, following their own due diligence, the purchaser withdrew their offer on 13
April 2012 Accordingly, the directors of the Company took advice from their retained
legal adwvisers and conciuded that there was no prospect of the Company avoiding
insolvency. Shortly after, the directors gave notice of their intention to appoint
Administrators.

On 17 Apnl 2012 an application for appointment of Joint Administrators was made by the
directors of the Companies, 1n accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 On 18 Apnl 2012, Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon were appointed
Joint Admimistrators  Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and
neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function,

3 Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

At Appendix 1 15 a record of the names of the Compames’ directors and Company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings

We attach at Appendix 2 copies of the Statements of Affairs completed by the directors
of the Compames. The Joint Administrators have reviewed the Statements of Affairs but
have not carned out any audit or detailed vernfication work at this time.

4 Prescribed Part
Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators

must state the amount of funds avalable to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Killby & Gayford Group Limited

Kiliby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

11 June 2012

charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The provisions will apply in the
Admimstrations of the Companies.

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that there will be funds
available to the unsecured creditors in the matter of KGCL by way of a prescnbed part
but, at this early stage, 1t is difficult to estimate the likely value. In the matter of KGGL,
we believe that 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a dividend to the unsecured creditors.

Achieving the Purpose of the Administrations

The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective 15 the rescuing the Compames as a going concern (1 e
restructuring the Compames’ business, resulting n the survival of the
Companies) We would comment that, prior to our appointment, the
shareholders had undertaken a marketing process of the Compames without
success.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies’' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up (without first being 1n Administration), the position 1s we believe that
this purpose will be possible following the realisation of the Compames’
wnvestments and intercompany debts.

() The final objective 1s realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured creditors and we can advise that, on the information currently
available there will be funds availlable to Bank of Scotland (“BoS5”), the holder of
the first debenture over the Compames assets. There are no preferential
creditors in either company

Management of the Companies’ affairs since the Joint Admimstrators’ Appointment
Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Compames’ affairs with particular regard to their finanaal and resource requirements.
This assessment was carned out in haison with the remaming management of the
Compames and having regard to the Companies’ ongoing business commtments and the
anticipated cash flows.

The Compames’ only assets are nvestments and intercompany debts due from other
group companies which are either 1n Admimistration or will be placed into Liquidation
shortly

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

To date, there have been no receipts in either company.

Creditors' Claims

Secured Creditors

At the date of Adrministration, the Killby & Gayford group of companies (the “Group™)
had overdrafts outstanding with BoS totalling £1,630,641. Upon Group compames
entering Administration, an 1nterest rate swap with BoS also crystallised, incurnng a

further £45,000 toss. Both the overdrafts and the swap are secured by a first ranking
debenture against the Group companies created on 14 September 2009.

- ; 3- - . .. il



Admnistrators® proposals regarding
Kiliby & Gayford Group Limited

P —— Killby & Gayford {Consolidation) Limited

11 June 2012

In addition, GCP has a loan outstanding to the Group of £6,075,000, which 1s secured by a
debenture against the group companies, including the Compames GCP’s secunity ranks
behind that held by BoS

It 1s anticipated that GCP will suffer a significant shortfall under its secunty.
Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

According to the records of the Companies, neither company held any employment
contracts. As such, |1 do not anticipate there being any preferential creditors in either
Admimistration

To date, we have not received any claims from creditors n either company.
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and 1f so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this admimstration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply 1n respect of this admimstration and these proceedings will be main
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs 1ncurred n preparation and
planmng for the Admimistration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimistration estate, as an expense of the Admimistration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categones.-

m the fees charged by the Joint Administrators,
(1i) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators;

Please be advised that, in this instance, my firm did not incur any time costs prior to my
appointment as Joint Administrator of the Compames.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
are obliged to fix thewr remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimistrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admimstrators and thewr staff spend 1n attending to matters i each
administration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of these admimstrations we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration
on a time costs basis Attached at Appendix 4 are schedules that summanses the time
that has been spent in attending ta the Companies’ administrations up to the date of this
report. The reports for KGCL and KGGL show a total of 6 hours at an average charge out
rate of £99.92 and 14.75 hours at an average charge out rate of £190.24, respectively.

Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be insufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescnbed part (Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986) our
remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured as set out n Rule
2.106(5A)(a)/ (b} of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Thms will be the case n this
administrations. However, for the information of creditors we attach, at Appendix 5, a
Credhtors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees together with a document that cutlines the
policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements




Adrministrators’ proposals regarding
D Killby & Gayford Group Lirnited
P e ——— Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited

11 June 2012

10 Possible Outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insclvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being prnmanly a
Company Yoluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissolution of the company. It is the
Joint Admimistrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detalled below, that once all
assets have been realised and distnbuted n the admimstration that the Joint
Adminmistrators arrange for the company to be dissolved

As discussed above, the assets to be realised are intercompany balances due from other
group compames that are either in Admimistration or to be placed nte Liquidation
shortly. Based upon present information, | anticipate the Adminmistration of each
company will conclude 1n 12 to 18 months.

11 Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimistration  In the absence of a creditors’ meeting, these proposals will be deemed
approved on 22 June 2012

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators Propose That:

(@) they continue to realise assets in accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Admimistration;

(b) where possible, they make payments to the secured creditors and distmbutions to
the unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part;

{c) they exit the admimstration by way of dissolution; and

(d) creditors consider and 1f thought fit appoint a creditors’ commttee to assist the
Joint Admimistrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors) Please note, 1f creditors wish to appoint a creditors’ committee they
must request a meeting of creditors using form 2.218B;

In the absence of a creditors committee,

(e) creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators on a time costs
basis.

A further resolution is put to the credstors:

(f) that the Joint Admwmstrators be discharged from hability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Jont Administrators’ filing theiwr final report and sending 1t to
crechtors.

Dated: 11 June 2012

-

anny Dartnaill
Joint Admimstrator

2/JBS! ADM682 Proposals/C6




|IBDO

Appendix 1

Statutory Information




2/JBS/ADM690 Statutory Information/Ci1
Killby & Gayford Group Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 06342552
Date of Incorporation: 14 August 2007
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly 171E Wingate Square, London, SW4 0AN

Directors: Mr Michael James Blake
Mr Chnistopher James Chivers
Mr Robin James Mostyn Pugh
Mr Jeremy Philip Hilton Vickers
Mr Robin George Walton Williams

Company Secretary: Gabnelle Mary Willlams Hamer
Nominal Share Capital: £220,000 - divided into 220,000 ordinary shares of £1
each

£180,000 - divided wnite 180,000 A ordinary shares of £1

each

Registered Shareholders: No of £1 A ordinary shares held
Close Brothers Growth Capital (Nominees) 180,000
Limited

180,000
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares heid
Mr Chnstopher James Chivers 75,260
Mr Jeremy Philip Hhiton Vickers 37,100
Mr Chnstopher Andrew Boyle 42,400
Mr Jonathan Robert Coles 19,080
Mr Kevin Patnick Browne 19,080
Mr Richard Stuart Bell 19,080
Alford Street Nominees Lirmited 4,000
Mr Robin George Walton Williams 4,000

180,000
Trading Results:
Y/E Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
31 December Turnover Profit (after tax} remuneration P&L A/c

£ £ £ £ £

2010 No available Not available Not available Not available (5,973,330}
2009 No availlable Not available Not available Not available {4,403,857)

The company only prepares audited consolidated Profit & Loss accounts




2/ JBS/ADM690 Statutory Informatien/C11
Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
In Admmistration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 03538796
Date of Incorporation: 1 Apnil 1998
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, Wi1U 7EU

Formerly 171E Wingate Square, London, SW4 OAN

Directors: Mr Chnstopher James Chivers
Mr Jeremy Philip Hilton Vickers

Company Secretary: Gabnelle Mary Wilhams Hamer
Nominal Share Capital: £342,000 - divided nto 342,000 ordinary shares of £1
g each
£198,000 - diided into 198,000 crdinary A shares of £1
each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares heid
No of £1 ordinary A shares held
Kiliby & Gayford Group Limited 342,000
Killby & Gayford Group Limted 198,000
540,000

Trading Results:

Y/E Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
31 December Turnover Profit (after tax) remuneration P& LA/

£ £ £ £ £
2010 1,140,000 1,140,000 1,131,738 Nil 7,187,420

2009 1,140,000 1,137,094 1,137,380 Nil 6,055,682




Rule 2 29

(2) Insert name and address of
registered office of the
company

(b) Insert date

2/1BS/ADM240 Form 2/E2

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

Killby & Gayford Group Limited

Company numbe:

06342552

In the

High Courf of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

Court case number

3248/2012

Statement of affans of (a) _Killby & Gavford Group Linuted whose registered office 1s situated at

171E Wingate Squaie, London SW4 0AN.

On the (b) 18 April 2012, the date that the company entered admmmistration.

Statement of Truth

I behieve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs aie a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b)_18 April 2012 the date that the company entered

administration

Full name _ JeremyP-H Vickers

Signed

Dated VTI 67‘{1"’




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge

[nvestment in Kiliby & Gayford Conschdation Ltd

Shortfall

Assets subject to floating charge

Intercompany - Killby & Gayford Consolidation Ltd

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£ £
17,520,835 -
4,830 -
17,525,665 -

Date

14) 12

W

pu—




A 1- Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total  assets available for preferential  creditors
(carreed from page A)

Liabihities
Preferential creditors -
Estimated deficiency/surpius as vegards preferential credstors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated ¢ofal assefs avalable for floating charge holders

£

Debts secured by floating charges
Bank of Scotland
Growth Capital Pariners

Estimated deficicncy/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured credifors

Unsecured non-preferential clauns (eacluding any shortfalls to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficicncy/surplus as regards non-preferential credifors
(excludmg any shortfall to floating chaige holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards credifors
Isgued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

sunse LYV

Estimated to
1ealise
- 64,728
- 6,075,000 - 6,139,728

- 6,139,728

- 10,805,299

- 10,805,299

- 6,139,728

- 16,945,027

- 5,180,000

- 22,125,027

Va3

Date f(él// 2




TIOTROAD £T'S]

A

[s303pa3}SP 3DV OS\PIAED AQIMNSRsE) LORTILIW WSV BV L VonEaUtadI . §39tI 0 O

. e aInjeus]
T s s
LTOSHE'O1 | S[EI0],
8TL'6EL'9
payiur)| £00Z/60/€1 | 93reyD Suneoly pue pax1i{000°sL0°9 [19 NIM ‘TOPUCT 19a1G IaNeq 86-06 100]J puz s1supred [ende) Yimoln
PaNUINUN 1 £007/60/€1 | 281eYD Buneol] pue paxii|8z. o uopuo 133ng peolq pio £¢ PUE[102g JO yreq
66Z'508°01
QUON JUON auoN LLY'Y NV0 +M S ‘Uopuo ‘arenbg ayeBuipm o1 L1 adpaumol)) - Kueduwroarsuy
SUON auON QUON TL9°LSOT NV0 YMS UOPUOT ‘arenbg aje3UIM 212 1| Py SBUIP|OH PI0JAeD) %9 AQIITY - ATeduioaIayu]
auoN SUON SUON ISTEr1‘g NY0 yM§ ‘UopuoT ‘arenbg s1e8uim o1/ PYT PI0jARD 2 AQIILY - Aredwoosayy
Ajunoas usAld lonpars Aq pey 199p JUBTITE[D IO IGHPAID JO SUIRN
joen[eA | KQunoasajeq | Awmoss Auejosrelsg | jo junoury _

uoissassod sAuedwos sy w Auadord JaA0 a3 J0 uoyUatal Surmrelo SIONPAIY PUE $221A13S 10 Sp00od Jo A[ddns
313 Jo satreApe Ul pred syunoure SurmTe[s SISWOISNO PUB SJUSWISALER S]BS PUOHIDUOD 1O Buysea] [oeyd ‘aseydind-In ISPUN SIONPIS J[E AJIIUSPT PUR SIONPAID [[B SPNIOUIT JSTUI NO A SI0N

s101par) Auedwo))




e \ @ M M aleq m_7x aImeudig
000°081°S 000°081°S s[e10},
soreqg Areurpiy | 000'% 000 S33UILION 1S PIOJPI ¥
soreyg Alemplo | 000y 000y SUTBI[[I A WIQOY
sareqs Arwpi0 ) | 0Z6'0L 0Z6DL {og preyory
sareyg Arewiplg | 080°61 080°61 [[2g pPreyory
Sareqs ARWPIN D { 076°0L 0Z6'0L BUMOIY WIADY]
sareys Awpl0 | 080°61 08061 AwmOIg UIAY
sareys ARWpPIO D | 0Z6%0L 0Z6°0L §3]0) uoyyeUOf
sareys Areuipl | 080°61 080°61 52100 uoyjeuOf
sareyg AreuIpi) O | 794'9¢1 T9L9E1 SIaoIA Awalag
sareyg ATeuIpl) | 00I°LE 001°LE SINIIA Awdraf
SarBqg ATRWIPI) D | LOE'SEE LOE'SEE s1dog suyD)
sereyg Areuipxy) | 00v°Zy 0ov'Ty ajhog 1)
saleqs Arewiply 5 | 141668 1.1°568 SIBAIYY) SLYD)
soreyg ArEUIpI) | 09T°GL 097°SL SIBAIYD) SIYD
sarey§ Areuipl0 g [000°005°c  [000°005°€ [19 NTA\ TOPUOT Yeang Jaxyeq 86-96 ‘1001 puz s1auey [eyde)) Imo1n
Sareqs ArRUIpIO vV |000°081 000081 [19 NTA BOPUOT 321G Io¥eq R6-06 100[d pug Staulre ERARD) YRAOID
P13y saIeys Jo s[melag AMTeA PIsy SSaIppVy Japjoysreys Jo saureN
JEUTWION  {SaIsug Jo ON

SIapoyareyg Auedwo))




Rule 2 29
Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited 03538796
In the Court case numbel
High Couit of Justice, Chancery Division 3251/2012

[full name of court}

(8) Insertname and addressof  Giatement of affasrs of (2) 1iby & Gayford (Consgplidation) Limited whose repistered office 18

repistered Bm;;:::: situated at 171E Wingate Square, [.ondon SW4 0AN

®)insertdste QO the (b)_18 April 2012, the date that the company entered adnunistration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, hue and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b)_18 Apnl 2012 the date that the company entered
administration

Full name  Jeremy P Vickers

Signed Al
Dated ‘/ 4 / 12—~

13/06/2012 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

g

2/IBS/ADM?240 Form 2/E2




A — Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
Assets £ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Investment in Killby & Gayford Building Ltd 11,304,838 9,675
Investment 1n Killby & Gayford Holdings Ltd 2,741,328 Nii
Bank of Scotland {42,904)
Shortfall to Bank of Scotland ¢/d (33,229
Assets subject to floating charge
Intercompany - Killby & Gayford Hold:ngs 1.td 12,093,780 55,560
Intercompany - Comsec Ltd 52,833 Nil
Uncharged assets
Estimated toial assets available for preferential creditors 26,192,779 55,560

AT

Signature

o0y

G \oficey Timplementation Team Masterimplementation Cesestboliby GavforfiSOAVGC <hs|Bheet1] 1113 01/D&R2012




A 1- Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fotal assets avmlable for preferential  creditors
(carried from page A)

Lizbtlthies
Preferential credrtors -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets avmlable for floating charge holders

£

Debts sceured by floating charges
Bank of Scotiand
Growth Capital Partners

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating chai ges

Esumated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsccuted creditors
Unsecured non-preferential clains (excluding any shortfalls to floating charge

holders)

Estimated deficiency/su plus as regards non-preferential ereditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/sw plus as rega1ds creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimnated total deficiency/surplus as 1 cgards members

b

Signatuie ‘

Estunated to
realise

55,560

Nil

55,560

{14,112)

41,448

£
(33,229)
(6,075,000) (6,108,229)

(6.065,781)

14,112

14,112
(14,813,963)
(14,799,851)

(6,066,781)

(20,866,632)

(540,000)

___(21,406,632)

pe b1

Sl

€ AOMTice 9T mph Team M. 'y Cancsihality Qoford SOANGL <) heei2]

11 110im6ens2




o

ZI0TR0/10 5L §1 [moapanslspr 303NV OS\P0}Men AqimysaseD on! (dTSIsepy wea L w635 D

2, \V\C aeq A AU

T61°776°0C | STwIoL
672°801° _
poNWIUN | L00Z/60/E1 | 98TBYD Suneol pue paxLyl 000°6L0°0 | [L9 1A UOPUOT 13318 1aed 86-96 "100[d puz s1aupeq [E3de)) Gimoin
painuun [200Z/60/€1 | 38wy Jurieold pue paxid| 67CEE uopuo 13813 peord po €€ PUE[100§ JO YUy
£96'€18'y1
SUON SUON UON 8L1'8 NV0 #A\S ‘TOpuoT ‘arenbg syedurm o121 P11 uuey, AQrY - AueduiosIaiuy
auoN SUON, SUON 219'%7 NV0 tALS ‘UopuoT ‘arenbg syeduipm 2§/ | 28paumoi)) - Auedwooiau]
SUON auoN 3UON 6v9°05 NV0 pA\S ‘UOpuoT ‘arenbg a1esut, 2121 | P [otnodo[g projien 2 Aqiry - Aueduoassyuy
SUON SUON SUON 1LZ°0£6 NVO0 7ALS ‘TopuoT "afenbg aiedutpm a1L[[ py]swipling piojien 2 Aqury] - Auediuooia]
UON SUON JUON 096 vZL'T N0 F/S UOpUOT] ‘oIenbg ajEsui g 21241| PV Aleulo[ pIojAeny ¢ Aq([iy - Aueduwiosisjug
SUON SUON SUON 0£8'y NVO0 #M S ‘UopuoT “arenbg ajelurpy 214 ] Py dnoIiny piojAeD 79 AqQ[rY - AuedurooIajuy
QUON SUON SUON LSHFOLOTT NVO 7S ‘U0pUoT ‘afenbg 183Ul 2141 PYT piojAen) 39 AQITIY] - AUBCQIHODIOI]
b".:._uum co>m.m 10JIp3I0 .hn PIsY 1qsp SSAIPPY JUBLLIEB]D 10 JOUPaID JO aleN
joenep |Aumossepe| Amnoss Auejo spreis | JO JunOUry

uorssassod s,Amedros oy w1 Ladod 1940 2111} JO UONUSISI TUIUTE[D SIOJIPSII PUB S301AISS 10 SPooF Jo A1ddns
23 Jo sourApe Wr pred sjunowe FuTIE]d SISWOISND PUR S}UsIsaIde o[BS [RUOIIPUOD J0 FuIses] [3)jeys ‘aseyomd-alIy JopUn SIONPALD [[8 AJUSPT ple SIONPAIS [[2 SPN[OUT ISNW NOK  AON

s1oppa1)) Auedwo))




= ] \. MV \v 50 % Q 2IN)BU3Ig
: 000°0YS 0000 S0
|
saleyg AJRUIpIQ WV {000°861 000°861 NV0 AS “UOPUOT ‘aIenbg ajeBuipg o1/ ] P11 dnoin) projien 2 Aq
sareys ArUIPIO  |000°TYE 000°Z¥E NVO 7S ‘UOpUoT ‘arenbg a3e3uip 31 .1 py1 dnoin piojhen 2 AQIry
P12y SaJeys Jo s[re1sq aneA PI3Y S53IPPY ISp[OYaTeUS JO SWEBN
[RUTHION | SaIeys Jo ON

s1oplogareys Auedwo))




|IBDO R

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Fees




182t 61 01

ool ] L

YLOSL  O09ORT 3 &l 1noL 3eN
%00 000 0% 195 [ 00 ¢ 000 05 94T STy o0 T8 520 00 0 w0
o008 tosTir 13 o T2y =
09464 |007T2L ST 00 04 00 1 [ 3] o
coter |00 tie okt 00 {16 ¢
00T |05 M 1134 0% #¥2'1 cy
3 ] Lnoy oy NOH T AN 1 LnoH 1 LNoH 3 Loy
LYY AY TYLOL ONVYD ddvis ¥iHio IALNIIKI JALLNIDA HOHIS WIDYNYW ANVISISSY YIDYNYW / TY4IINd YIHLNYY

Bupyrodey

UOIRIAUKUPY (VRS g

Amens g buuund o

Jusnuoddy ua sdag g

uojidpateq

ZLOZ aung |1 63 (VORENSUIWPY Jo 31Ra) ZLO0Z IHdY §) Woiy popaq 8yl Joj ajquoliddy seyey pue padiey) awy) jo Lwuwng

UORRASIUWPY U] - paYW] dnoug piogken B AqlI



[0 Irprmmcmdion 104 1) Mot M L\h| 03 & oy

VoAt 8l a1
Th o4 06 445 1009 LT
6o 0 00 O 05 Li% 1151 wo 00 0 00 0 oo 00 Tf <2 0 00 0 00 O
00 06 g LTv SLr 0% LTr SLr Buppioday |
0% {Lh 00 tik (19} 00 85 o0 L 00 I8 (144 USIERTUWPY (Rauan
7 50K S0y oy ¥ LNy 1 noH ] i) 3 oY uogidiroseq
ALY AY TYLOL ONYYD A4¥1S WIHID IALLNIG JALLNDINT HOIN3S HIDVHYW INVISISSY YIDYNYW / T¥SIINIEd YINLYYL

7107 unr 1| 03 (UORRASURUPY Jo a1Rq) Z10Z 1HdY 81 Woi4 pouad 8yl Joj #iquopddy sarwy puv padliey) auy, jo Aewiung

ucpeasIIIPY u| - Paaw] (UOREpjIosuEY) PIojAen B AqiiH




|IBDO

Appendix 4

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Pohcy on Fees




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

11

21

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into admimistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts cut of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and n particular the remuneraticn of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as admimstrator The nsolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechanmsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admnistrator’s fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the adrimstrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Admimstration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an 1nsclvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the follewing ocbjective.

. rescuing the company as a going concem, ar

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up without first being 1n admimistration,

or, if the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the admumistrator’s remuneration. The
committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold
within a maxamum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimistration to consider his proposals. The
adrmmnistrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the commttee asks for one, or when the adminmstrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summoen the administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his
functions

Fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the adminmistrator and his staff 1n attending to
matters ansing in the admimstration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admimistrator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admimstrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to deterrmne on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2.106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters.

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptiona! kind or degree which falls on the admimistrator;

Page 1 of 6 Rev Apnl 2010



I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

. the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the commttee does not make the requisite deterrmination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the adrmmstrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the admimistrator, but the admimstrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimistrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has nsufficcent property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, if there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. 1if the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation te give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimistrator may request that it be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admimistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work incurred befere the company went into admimistration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimstrator or by another insolvency practitioner Details of such
costs must be included in the admimistrator’s proposals.

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no commttee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or 1f it does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
tncurred pre-admimistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admimstrator’s remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimstration costs 1f requested tc do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs. If there 15 no determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the admumstrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a determination.

Page 2 of & Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7
7.1

7.1

7112

713

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admmstrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage dunng the admimistration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any crechtors’ or committee meeting, the admimstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the admimistrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admimistration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the propaosed fee 1s based on time costs
the admimistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
In the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admimstrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the adrmimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard te the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out n paragraph 4 1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the admistrator to provide an anatysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDQ LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones--

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planming and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page 3of 6 Rev Apnl 2010




I BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

71.4

7.2

7.1.3

7.3

8.1

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own imtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable 1t should also explain:

. Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be barme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the s1ize and complexity of the case. In smatler cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken dwrectly by an
administrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fuang the basis of fees s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8.1 below).
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes 1n the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed. He should also prowvide such additienal information as may be required 1n accordance with the
principles set cut 1n paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the adrmmstrator should provide the detasls set out n
paragraph 7 1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawng of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below. Professional
guidance ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the adminmistrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation facilities provided by the
admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include-

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report to fix it);

. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,
wrrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that penod {except where.t 15 fixed as
a set amount, 1n which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report);

. if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Page s 0f & Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

8.2

83

10

101

i02

the work done dunng those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admmistrator during the perod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that period;

. the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained n
paragraph 8.2, and their nght to challenge the admmstrator’s remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a crechitor may request the administrator to provide further
nformation about the remuneration and expenses (cther than pre-administration costs) set out n the report.
A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor wath
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court.

The admnistrator rmust provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

D disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected
to lead to viotence against any person, or

. the admimstrater 1s subject to an oblhigation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not prowviding the
information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admmistrator’s refusal to provide the requested

information, or the expiry of the 14 days time lrmit for the prowision of the information.

Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimistrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be prowvided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’'s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the admimistrator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent 1n vatue of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the admimistrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first reported
(see paragraph 8.1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application {(which 1t may 1f 1t considers that
nsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admmstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

Page5S5of 6 Rev aApril 2010



' BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

10 3

11

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

If the court considers the application wetl founded, 1t may crder that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaild Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstration

What if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t 1s 1nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 15 inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed |If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ commttee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the administrator’s
notice of is application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or meore of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint admnistrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator 15 a sohicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new admimistrator 1s appointed 1n place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the reptacement continues to have effect n relation to the remuneration of
the new admimistrator until a further deterrmination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
deterrmnation of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator. The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the ocutgoing adminmistrator and the 1ncoming
admimistrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportiocnment between them.

13. Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where
. the application for an admnistration order was made before that date, or

. where the adrmnistration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

2/JB5/ADM702 Cred guide to Fees/C11

Page 6 of & Rev Apnl 2010




Killby & Gayford Group Limited; and
Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
- Both In Administration (together the “Companies”)

Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU appointed
Joint Administrators on 18 April 2012

Attached is infermation on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements for such work. This is
submitted 1n support of the request for approval of remuneration.




|IBDO

Killby & Gayford Group Limited; and
Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited

Attached to this report 15 a summary of the time spent in respect of these cases and the costs
connected with that time. Also attached 15 a copy of the directors’ Statement of Affairs

1) Background to Case

The Companies were holding compames within a group that offered miche fit-out and
construction services. Following a downturn n the performance of the underlying trading
business the Killby & Gayford group of companes (the “Group”) encountered working capital
difficulties. Unsuccessful attempts were made by the management of the Group to variously
raise additional finance or sell the business.

Accordingly, the Cormpames were placed into Admimstration when it became clear that the
business had no prospect of returning to solvency.

BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above 1nsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE [
Partner1 645
Partner2 520
Director 446
Senior Manager 379-413
Manager 284-322
Assistant Manager 257
Semor Executive 240
Executive 175-193
Jumor Executive 139
Trainee 88
Support staff/Secretary 88

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed in December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the

following categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues




Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded in greater detail in sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the 6 categones recommended by
the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring nsolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

2) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categones.

3) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, travel {by public transport), couners, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal documents, external pnnting costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
4) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of each
speafic case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which is not a
speaific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

5) Detail of Work Undertaken

Upon my appointment, 1t was necessary for my staff to spend time understanding the likely flow
of funds through the structure of the Group via intercompany balances. The remaining time has
been spent prepanng statutory reports

6) Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarchng the work undertaken 1n respect of this
insolvency. Any 1ssues you may have ansing from this report should be directed to Danny
Dartnaill at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.

DD/JBS/10/C5




Rule 2.72 Qur Ref: 7/JBS/ADM651 Proof of Debt/Jé
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 3248/2012
Chancery Dwision
Companies Court
Killby & Gayford Group Limited
- In Administration -
Date of Admimistration 18 April 2012
1a Name of creditor

1b If Company - registered number

2 Address of creditar

3 Total claim including VAT and nterest as at the
date of the appointment of admirustrators £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be

substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt mncurred

8 Particulars and value of any secunity held and the
date 1t was given

9 Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10 Signature of creditor
or other authorised pPerson e eiiiiiiies i e ses eeeeeeas

Name in BLOCK LETTERS ce 4 ieis seesiieessessssses seeesiees seeeees

Creditor’s reference e e ee ee eeerre wsesrssesesersereraesseranes

11 Position or Relationship with Creditor oiis i i vvr cve drrrrnrairaaas
12 Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)




For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimstrator

14 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Admimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5,.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Retlief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your ctaim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT, You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least s1xx months old and has been wntten off Any dividend you receive 1n
respect of this claum will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 18 April 2012
Name of creditor
If Company - registered humber

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimstrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated {please attach copy documents)

Amount of any 1nterest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and the
date it was given

Details of any reservation of title 1n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor

or other authonsed person e eeees e e
Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS e ererirrae o s

Creditor's reference e e s

Position or Relationship with Creditor C e
Address (if person signing is not the Creditor)

QOur Ref* 2/JB5/ADMS51 Proof of Debt/J6

No 3251/2012

........................

.......................

...................




For Use of Admimstrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimstrator

14 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Jont Admmstrator Joint Admimstrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows.
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Producticns

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wnitten off. Any dividend you recewve 1in
respect of this claim will include payment n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 : :
e Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Killby & Gayford Group Limited 06342552
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3248 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insest full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Kiliby & Gayford Group Lumited
office of the company

¢/fo BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

w1l 7l

(c) tnsert amount of claim My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

(d) Insert full name(s) and ()
address{es) of creditors
concurmng with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther written confirmation of

concurtence
(e) insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Sgned

Dated

COMPANIES uuse
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
mak:ng the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of clam

(d) tnsert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
cancumng with the
request (if any) and ther
claims i the
admunistration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
Killby & Gayford (Censolidation) Limited 03538796
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston 3251 of 2012

{full name of court)

I (@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Killby & Gayford (Consohdation) Limited

c/o BDOQ LLP
55 Baker Street
London

W1iU 7EU

My clatm 1n the adrministration 1s ()

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach cepies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Killby & Gayford {Consolidation) Limited
Killby & Gayford Group Limited - (together the “Companies”)
Both In Administration

(SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS (TO BE DEEMED APPROVED ON 22
JUNE 2012 IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITCRS’ MEETING)

The Jont Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to realise assets in accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Admimstration;

(b) where possible, they make payments to the secured creditors and distnbutions to
the unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part;

(c) they exit the admimstration by way of dissolution; and

(d) creditors consider and if thought fit appont a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must compnse of between 3 and 5
creditors) Please note, if creditors wish to appoint a creditors’ committee they
must reguest a meeting of creditors using form 2.21B;

in the absence of a creditors committee,

{e) creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators on a time costs
basis.

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:
(f) that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from hability under the
Adrmimstration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28

days after the Joint Administrators’ filing thewr final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

2/ IBS/ADM640 Summary of Resolutions/C12




